
I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to
PUBLIC

HEARING
DATE

DATE
COMMITTEE

REPORT FILED
NOTES

26-36 (COR)

Tina Rose Muña Barnes Relative to recognizing Ms. Esther Anne T. Leon Guerrero on her retirement in the
Department of Public Health and Social Services; and to further extend a sincere Un 
Dångkolo Na Si Yu’os Ma’åse ’ for her 38 years of service to the Government of Guam and
our island

2/23/21
10:03 a.m.

3/29/21
2:00 p.m.

3/15/21
9:20 a.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
3/29/2021 11:07 AM














