I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
26-36 (COR)	Tina Rose Muña Barnes	Relative to recognizing Ms. Esther Anne T. Leon Guerrero on her retirement in the	2/23/21	3/29/21	3/15/21					
		Department of Public Health and Social Services; and to further extend a sincere Un	10:03 a.m.	2:00 p.m.	9:20 a.m.					
		Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' for her 38 years of service to the Government of Guam and								
		our island								

V. Anthony Ada Frank F. Blas Jr.

loe S. Sar



Relative to recognizing Ms. Esther Anne T. Leon Guerrero on her retirement from the Guam Department of Public Health and Social Services; and commending her for her thirty-eight (38) years of outstanding service to the Government of Guam, our community, and our island.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINATRENTAL SALS NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN:

WHEREAS, Esther Anne T. Leon Guerrero was born on July 9, 1960; and is the daughter of Vicente Q. and Maria A. Torres; and WHEREAS, Ms. Leon Guerrero is an alumna of George Washington High School and graduated with the Class of 1978; and

WHEREAS, immediately after graduating from high school, Esther began her dedicated public service career in the Government of Guam with an internship in human resources; and she then went on to serve at several agencies of the Government of Guam, to include the Department of Public Works, the Department of Commerce, and the Department of Administration; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Leon Guerrero has spent the last thirty (30) years of her public service career in the Government of Guam working s an Administrative Assistant and Personnel Officer at the Guam Department of Public Health and Social Services; and

WHEREAS, throughout her time serving at the Department of Public Health and Social Services, Ms. Leon Guerrero weathered many storms, typhoons, and health crises; and she was always ready and willing to assist the people of Guam during challenging times. Her dedication to the job helped to ensure vital services at the Department of Public Health and Social Services were continued and provided to the people of Guam during times of disasters and health crises; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina' trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guāhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guāhan and the people of Guam, recognize Ms. Esther Anne T. Leon Guerrero on her retirement from the Guam Department of Public Health and Social Services; and commend her for her thirty-eight (38) years of outstanding service to the Government of Guam, our community,

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Ms. Esther Anne T. Leon Guerrero; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF MINA TRENTAL SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÁHAN ON THE 15TH DAY OF MARCH 2021.

herese M. THERESE M. TERLAJE

MUÑA BARNES mmittee on Rules

AMANDA L. SHELTON





Office of the Vice Speaker TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES

I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan

Guam Congress Building 163 Chalan Santo Papa Hagātña, Guam 96910 Tel 671-989-5681 SENATORMUNABARNES@GUAMLEGISLATURE.ORG

CHAIRPERSON
COMMITTEE ON RULES

COMMITTEE ON
PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY
HUMAN RESOURCES
GUAM BUILDUP
HAGÂTÑA REVITALIZATION
REGIONAL AFFAIRS
PUBLIC LIBRARIES
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
TECHNOLOGY

March 25, 2021

MEMORANDUM

To:

All Senators

36th Guam Legislature

From:

Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes

Subject: Presentation of Resolution No. 26-36 (COR)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Please join me in presenting the following Legislative Resolution:

Resolution No. 26-36 (COR) – Introduced by Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes – Relative to recognizing Ms. Esther Anne T. Leon Guerrero on her retirement from the Guam Department of Public Health and Social Services; and commending her for her thirtyeight (38) years of outstanding service to the Government of Guam, our community, and our island.

The presentation will take place on Monday, March 29, 2021 at 2:00 p.m., in the Public Hearing Room at the Guam Congress Building.

We look forward to your attendance and participation.

Si Yu'os Ma'åse'!

I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2021 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 26-36 (COR)

Introduced by:

Tina Rose Muña Barnes

V. Anthony Ada
Frank F. Blas Jr.
Joanne Brown
Christopher M. Dueñas
James C. Moylan
Telena Cruz Nelson
Sabina Flores Perez
Clynton E. Ridgell
Joe S. San Agustin
Amanda L. Shelton
Telo T. Taitague
Jose "Pedo" Terlaje
Therese M. Terlaje
Mary Camacho Torres

Relative to recognizing Ms. Esther Anne T. Leon Guerrero on her retirement from the Guam Department of Public Health and Social Services; and commending her for her thirty-eight (38) years of outstanding service to the Government of Guam, our community, and our island.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, Esther Anne T. Leon Guerrero was born on July 9, 1960; and is the
- 4 daughter of Vicente Q. and Maria A. Torres; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Ms. Leon Guerrero is an alumna of George Washington High
- 6 School and graduated with the Class of 1978; and

WHEREAS, immediately after graduating from high school, Esther began her dedicated public service career in the Government of Guam with an internship in human resources; and she then went on to serve at several agencies of the Government of Guam, to include the Department of Public Works, the Department of Commerce, and the Department of Administration; and WHEREAS, Ms. Leon Guerrero has spent the last thirty (30) years of her public service career in the Government of Guam working as an Administrative Assistant and Personnel Officer at the Guam Department of Public Health and Social Services; and WHEREAS, throughout her time serving at the Department of Public Health and Social Services, Ms. Leon Guerrero weathered many storms, typhoons, and health crises; and she was always ready and willing to assist the people of Guam during challenging times. Her dedication to the job helped to ensure vital services at the Department of Public Health and Social Services were continued and provided to the people of Guam during times of disasters and health crises; now therefore, be it **RESOLVED**, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, recognize Ms. Esther Anne T. Leon Guerrero on her retirement from the Guam Department of Public Health and Social Services; and commend her for her thirty-eight (38) years of outstanding service to the Government of Guam, our community, and our island; and be it further **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules

certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

- 1 the same be thereafter transmitted to Ms. Esther Anne T. Leon Guerrero; and to the
- 2 Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF IMINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 15TH DAY OF MARCH 2021.

THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA L. SHELTON

Legislative Secretary



COMMITTEE ON RULES

VICE SPEAKER TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES, CHAIRPERSON

I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 36th Guam Legislature

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Resolution No. 26-36 (COR)- Tina Rose Muña Barnes - "Relative to recognizing Ms. Esther Anne T. Leon Guerrero on her retirement from the Guam Department of Public Health and Social Services; and commending her for her thirty-eight (38) years of outstanding service to the Government of Guam, our community, and our island.."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Chairperson	Tiva for humbers	03/08/21	/		
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Vice Chairperson	e-vote	03/08/21	✓		
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member					
Senator Telena Cruz Nelson Member	e-vote	03/08/21	✓		
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Member	e-vote	03/08/21	/		
Senator Clynton E. Ridgell Member	e-vote	03/08/21	/		
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	e-vote	03/08/21	/		
Senator Jose "Pedo" T. Terlaje Member	e-vote	03/08/21	/		
Senator Frank F. Blas, Jr. Minority Member	e-vote	03/08/21	/		
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member	e-vote	03/08/21	/		
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature: Will be William But the					
Staff Contact Person: Alan Cepeda					
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only					
9 Certified Returned					
Name: Marie Crisostomo					
Date: 3/15/21 9:20 a.m.					
Notes:					